AMENDMENT NO. 1 / FIRST EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT FOR NASSAU COUNTY YOUTH INTERVENTION PROGRAM SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this 12th day of August,

2020 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State

of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Bright

Minds Youth Development, Inc., located at 1857 Wells Rd

#222b, Orange Park, FL 32073 (hereinafter referred to as "Bright Minds").

WHEREAS, the County and the Nassau County Juvenile Judge have partnered together to create a prevention program known as the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program provides effective diversion and intervention programs which include redirection of youth through community service, mentoring, and academic assistance to prevent juvenile delinquency as well as school truancy prevention; and

WHEREAS, the County has entered into a Contract with the Florida Department of Juvenile Justice to provide services to probation and community as-risk youth who reside in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2019, the County and Bright Minds entered into an agreement to provide tutoring and

mentoring services for the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement with Bright Minds for services ended on June 30, 2020, which allows for renewals of two or three consecutive years providing funding availability; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has allocated funds with the Department of Juvenile Justice budget 2020-2021 for the Program; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend the Agreement for a consecutive year beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Article 1 of the agreement dated December 9, 2019 the term is hereby extended for a consecutive year beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.
- 2. All other provisions of the said Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Time is of the essence.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Daniel B. Leeper,

Its: Chairman

Attest as to authenticity of th	е
Chair's signature:	
JOHN A. CRAWFORD	. 0
Its: Ex-Officio Clerk	30
its: Ex-Officio Clerk	6
	36

Approved as to form and legality by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

Bright Minds Youth Development, Inc.

By: David Bright

Its: President

Date: